
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Governance Services on (01432) 
260249 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 31 July 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JW Millar  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor GJ Powell  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor P Rone  
  

 
  

 
 

Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  31 JULY 2014 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice Given 

9 Hoople Economy, 
Communities 
and Corporate 

General 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes 

 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   7 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014.  
   
4. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   9 - 20  
   
 To provide Cabinet with an updated position on the projected outturn for 

2014/15 and to approve the centralisation of certain budgets via a budget 
virement to improve budgetary control. 

 

   
5. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT   21 - 48  
   
 To invite Cabinet Members to consider performance for the first quarter of 

2014/15 following the Quarterly Performance Review held on 15 July 2014. 
 

   
6. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS 

PLAN   
49 - 72  

   
 To inform Cabinet of the progress of the Herefordshire Safeguarding 

Children Board (HSCB) Business Plan 2013-2014 at year end and to 
provide Cabinet with the opportunity to comment on the 2014-2015 
Business Plan. 

 

   
7. WEST MERCIA YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN   73 - 120  
   
 To recommend the Youth Justice Plan for approval by Council.  
   
8. MARCHES LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP   121 - 128  
   
 To approve governance arrangements for the joint exercise of executive 

functions in relation to the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership (the LEP). 
 

   
9. HOOPLE   129 - 138  
   
 To consider the future approach to the commissioning of services provided 

by Hoople. 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet 
[...]
lect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber - 
Brockington on Thursday 3 July 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JA Hyde, WLS Bowen, AJW Powers, TM James, and CNH Attwood 
  
Officers: 
 

Geoff Hughes, Alistair Neill, Bill Norman and Peter Robinson  

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Councillor AJ Johnson. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGIC PLAN 2014-17   
 
The chairman introduced the Community Safety Strategic Plan (‘the plan’) for the period 
2014 – 17.  
 
The plan sets out the work of the Community Safety Partnership, a statutory partnership 
reporting to the Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group and the Safeguarding Board 
to ensure that partnerships are in place to sustain low crime rates in the county.  
 
The Sustainable Communities Manager presented the plan, which features four priorities 
areas:   
 
• reducing re-offending and bringing offenders to account;  
• addressing harm caused by domestic violence and abuse; 
• reducing the harm caused by alcohol and drugs; and 
• promoting community cohesion and reducing the volume of anti-social behaviour. 
 
The plan was developed having regard to an annual assessment of the strategy and by 
new legislation such as the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. In 
ad
[...]
ion. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide Cabinet with an updated position on the projected outturn for 2014/15 and to 
approve the centralisation of certain budgets via a budget virement to improve budgetary 
control. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:   
(a) Cabinet notes the council is projected to spend within its budget for this 

financial year;  
(b) Cabinet notes the capital and treasury projected outturns; and 
(c) Cabinet agrees the virement of 14/15 budgets, including £7m of budgets from 

services to centralised area to improve budgetary control and improve value 
for money 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson - Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383319 

 

Key Considerations 

Revenue Outturn 

3 This report sets out the forecast outturn position based on information as at the end 
of May 2014.  Although early in the year current information indicates minor variances 
in directorate budgets it is anticipated that in the main these will be mitigated during 
the year and that the council is on target to spend within its approved budget.   

 

Whilst the current projected position for the year is break even, additional information 
on each Directorate position is attached as Appendix A 

 
Capital  

4 It is forecast that capital spending will be £1m less than budgeted, £84.4m for 
2014/15; further detail is provided in Appendix B.  Some expenditure, eg the 
Fastershire Broadband project relates to spend previously forecast in 2013/14.  The 
variance £2m in Children’s Wellbeing relates to additional grant awarded following the 
agreed budget. 

 
Treasury Management 
 

5 The treasury management budget is forecast to underspend by £520k this year as a 
result of deferring the take up of prudential borrowing and obtaining short term loans 
at a lower interest rate, further detail is provided in Append
[...]
or the HSCB 
to amend their priorities or actions.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. To ensure that Cabinet is informed of the progress of the 2013-2014 HSCB Business 
Plan.   

3. To ensure that Cabinet has the opportunity to challenge the Board’s priorities and assure 
itself that the Business Plan is in line with the Council’s Delivery Plan, is sufficient to 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet of the progress of the Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(HSCB) Business Plan 2013-2014 at year end and to provide Cabinet with the opportunity 
to comment on the 2014-2015 Business Plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 
(a) notes the progress achieved in the 2013-2014 Business Plan at Appendix 1; 
(b) considers the 2014-2015 Business Plan at Appendix 2 

AGENDA ITEM 6

49



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andy Churcher, HSCB Business Manager on Tel (01432) 260278 

 

meet the recommendations from the recent Ofsted review of the effectiveness of the 
HSCB and will enable the Council to meet its obligations to have well functioning multi-
agency safeguarding arrangements for children and young people. 

Key Considerations 

4. Councils are legally obliged to establish an effective Safeguarding Children Board. 
Further detail is in paragraphs 9-11 below  

5. Cabinet receives annual update on progress made with regard to the implementation of 
the Business Plan.  This also enables Cabinet to assure itself of the functioning of the 
Board. This report highlights areas of the Business Plan that have been successfully 
achieved and those that remain outstanding.  Appendix 1 gives more detail for each 
item. 

6. HSCB Strategic Board reviewed the progress of the 2013-2014 Business Plan at their 
April meeting. The plan was an ambitious one, and whilst progress has been made in a 
number of areas, some have not progressed as fully a
[...]
S

tr
at

eg
ic

 O
ve

rs
ig

ht
:  

D
av

e 
M

cC
al

lu
m

H
S

C
B

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 w
ill

 m
or

e 
ef

fe
ct

iv
el

y 
m

ee
t t

he
 n

ee
ds

 o
f 

th
e 

w
or

kf
or

ce
 th

ro
ug

h 
an

 
in

cr
ea

se
 in

 th
e 

ra
te

 o
f p

os
iti

ve
 

fe
ed

ba
ck

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
fr

om
 

co
ur

se
s 

an
d 

m
ul

ti-
ag

en
cy

 
sa

fe
gu

ar
di

ng
 p

ra
ct

ic
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

of
 

im
pr

ov
ed

 q
ua

lit
y.

M
on

ito
re

d 
by

:  
S

tr
at

eg
ic

 B
o

ar
d

S
tr

at
eg

ic
 O

ve
rs

ig
ht

:  
D

av
e 

M
cC

al
lu

m
A

ct
io

n 
ar

ea
 4

.4
: U

n
d

er
ta

ke
 a

 p
ee

r 
le

ar
n

in
g

 p
ro

ce
ss

 w
it

h
 a

n
o

th
er

 B
o

ar
d

 a
n

d
 im

p
le

m
en

t 
h

ig
h

lig
h

te
d

 a
re

as
 f

o
r 

im
p

ro
ve

m
en

t.

Le
ar

ni
ng

 a
nd

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

F
ra

m
ew

or
k 

th
ro

ug
h 

ch
an

ge
s 

in
 

pr
ac

tic
e 

w
hi

ch
 h

av
e 

re
su

lte
d 

fr
om

 it
s 

le
ar

ni
ng

 a
nd

 
im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
ct

iv
iti

es
/

v1
.1

7 
of

 7

71



72



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 31 JULY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S WELLBEING 
 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options as a Youth Justice Plan is required to be produced 
on an annual basis. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Youth Justice Plan is prepared on an annual basis on behalf of Herefordshire 
Council, Shropshire Council, Telford and Wrekin Council and Worcestershire County 
Council. The basic plan preparation is undertaken by the West Mercia Youth 
Offending Service according to the deadlines and guidance from the Youth Justice 
Board for England and Wales (YJB). 

3 The Youth Justice Plan sets out how youth justice services across West Mercia are 
structured and resourced and identifies key actions to address identified risks to 
service delivery and improvement. 

 

Classification   

Open 

Key Decision   

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 
County-wide 

Purpose 
To recommend the Youth Justice Plan for approval by Council 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:   
(a) the Youth Justice Plan (at Appendix A) is recommended to Council for 

approval. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

73



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jo Davidson on Tel (01432) 260039 

 

4 Under section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 each Local Authority has a duty 
to produce a Youth Justice Plan setting out how Youth Justice Services in their area 
are provided and funded and how the Youth Offending Service for the area is funded 
and composed. The plan is submitted to the Youth Justice Board for England and 
Wales.  

5 The Plan was considered by the Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership at its 
meeting on 20 June 2014 and was supported as an important element in addressing 
the community safety priorities in the county.  

6 The Youth Justice Plan for 2014/15 was prepared in April 2014 in line with the 
guidance issued by the YJB, and agreed at the West Mercia Youth Offending 
Management Board on 23 May 2014. It is officially due to be submitted to the YJB by 
the end of September 2014. A provisional copy was forwarded to the YJB in June. 

Key Considerations 

7 The Youth Offending Service is subject to three national indicators. Performance 
against the indicators is outlined in the plan and actions identified to address risks to 
performance improvement. The Herefordshire specific information is set out on pages 
24-28 of the plan. Since the plan was prepared there has been a further quarterly 
update on the performance. The updated performance for Herefordshire is outlined 
below. 

8 The first time entrant (FTE) indicator which is expressed as the number of first time 
entrants to the youth justice per 100,000 youth population was 547 for Herefordshire 
in the year ending December 2013, representing a reduction of 7
[...]
ership (the LEP).  
 

Recommendations 

THAT:  
(a) the establishment of a joint committee to exercise executive functions in 

relation to the Marches LEP be established; 
(b) The proposed constitution for the joint committee, as outlined at appendix 1, 

be approved; and 
(c) Herefordshire Council provide governance support for the LEP joint 

arrangements.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

121



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Bill Norman, Assistant Director, Governance on Tel (01432) 260200 

 

best use of shared resources and act collectively in the best interests of the LEP 
area. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure efficiency, openness, and transparency of decision-making in relation to 
the LEP. 

Key Considerations 

3 The Marches LEP is an informal, business sector led private/public sector 
partnership, tasked with creating the conditions for economic vitality and sustainable 
employment across this diverse region.  

4 The work of the LEP is directed by a board which provides the strategic lead and is 
responsible for setting the overall strategy for growth including: the development of its 
strategic economic plan priorities; oversight and endorsement of strategic projects; 
and monitoring of expenditure and output performance for the programme of work. 
The board is chaired by one of the area’s business leaders and board members are 
drawn from the areas’ three business boards, the skills sector, business champions 
from across the LEP area, and the Leaders of the three unitary councils. 

5 As an informal partnership the LEP has no legal entity and therefore one of the three 
councils (Shropshire) acts as accountable body.    

6 Nationally there is an expectation that the involvement and engagement of the 
relevant local authorities, and in accordance with their community leadership role, will 
ensure there remains democratic accountability around decision-making regarding 
use of public funds. To ensure that this is
[...]
of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider the future approach to the commissioning

Recommendation(s) 
THAT:  
 
(a) In considering the need to put in place arrangements for the period beyond the 
end of the current contract in 2016, t
of support services be via a Teckal compliant entity
the council and other 
offering value for money;

(b) A business case and implementation plan be developed
Hoople and its board, for 
that the council can continue to procure support services through a
with Teckal status and that 
develop wider commercial benefits

(c) The business case and implementation plan required under recommendation 
be the subject of a further report for consideration and approval by the Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services

rmation on the subject of this report is available from
Richard Ball Assistant Director Place Based Commissioning on Tel (01432) 26

 

CABINET  

31 July 2014 

HOOPLE 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLACE BASED 
COMMISSIONING 

ecision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 

n to which the decision relates. 

in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection W
ecisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  

future approach to the commissioning of services provided by Hoople

In considering the need to put in place arrangements for the period beyond the 
end of the current contract in 2016, the preferred approach to the commissioning 

be via a Teckal compliant entity operating under  control of 
ouncil and other shareholders and it’s board, subject to these services 

offering value for money; 
business case and implementation plan be developed, in partnership 

for the establishment of appropriate legal entities to ensure 
can continue to procure support services through a

that a commercial trading company is able to continue to 
develop wider commercial benefits; and, 
The business case and implementation plan required under recommendation 
be the subject of a further report for consideration and approval by the Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services.  

eport is available from 
on Tel (01432) 260965 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLACE BASED 

ouncil incurring expenditure which 
ouncil’s budget for 

art 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection With 
ecisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

of services provided by Hoople 

In considering the need to put in place arrangements for the period beyond the 
he preferred approach to the commissioning 

operating under  control of 
, subject to these services 

, in partnership with 
the establishment of appropriate legal entities to ensure 

can continue to procure support services through a company 
is able to continue to 

The business case and implementation plan required under recommendation (b) 
be the subject of a further report for consideration and approval by the Cabinet 

AGENDA ITEM 9

129



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball Assistant Director Place Based Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260965 

 

Alternative Options 

1 A review of potential commissioning options has been undertaken jointly with Hoople.  
This identified a wide range of alternative options which are outlined within this report. 
They have been assessed against the key criteria outlined below to determine the 
recommended approach.  Whilst other options could be adopted, they are not 
recommended as they are not considered to meet the commissioning objectives to 
the same extent as the recommended option and would lead to higher costs of 
implementation, which would not represent value for money. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Firstly, the recommended approac
[...]
Hoople; 
services brought 
back in-house or 
outsourced; stop 
all commercial 
activity

134



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball Assistant Director Place Based Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260965 

 

25 Merge or expand – assure Teckal status by increasing the services delivered by 
Hoople or by collaborating with one of the other shared service organisations that 
exist across local government. A best value appraisal would be required in place of 
market testing. 

26 Close – close the Hoople organisation and either re-procure the services that it 
currently delivers or council internalise all Hoople service delivery and staff. Hoople’s 
commercial contracts would need to be dealt with on a case by case basis. 

Evaluation and recommendation 

27 The five high level approaches led to 10 delivery options. These were scored by the 
project team against the primary and secondary criteria. The highest scoring option 
was: Commercial / Public – Create separate trading arm: which would involve 
restructuring Hoople to ensure a trading company and a Teckal compliant public 
service company.  

 

28 The highest scoring option would enable the council to continue to obtain services 
without the significant costs associated with a major procurement exercise.  It is 
proposed that a business case and implementation plan be developed in partnership 
with Hoople.  This would be the subject of a further report for consideration by the 
Cabinet Member Corporate Services.   

Do nothing

Short term contract 
extension

Trading Co / 
Teckal Co

Trading Co / 
in-house services

Strategic partner

Tactical procurement

Merge with shared 
services

Expand scope of 
Hoople

Close Hoople -
outsource

Close Hoople – in 
house

Low

Low

Low

Low

High

High

High

Low

High

Low

Rank Cost

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

135



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball Assistant Director Place
[...]
the sale of existing or new 
services and to work in partnership with other public agencies if required in the 
future 

 
32 It is considered that the proposals may allow for the reduction in management 

overheads for services directly managed by the council this will be verified by the 

136



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball Assistant Director Place Based Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260965 

 

business case.  If successful, the commercial trading company could generate new 
jobs in the county and any dividends from the company would provide a financial 
return to the council which could be invested in other services. 

Conclusion 

33 Since being established, Hoople has delivered the savings in accordance with the 
original business plan; it has also secured business from other customers and 
developed a positive staff culture.  This joint review has been carried out to inform the 
future commissioning of the council’s back office services whilst recognising the 
specific relationship with Hoople which results from the council shareholding.    In 
considering the need to put in place arrangements for the period beyond the end of 
the current contract in 2016, Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendation that 
the preferred approach to the commissioning of support services be via a Teckal 
compliant company under the control of the shareholders and it’s board, subject to 
these services offering value for money.  In order to take this forward, it is 
recommended that a business case and implementation plan be developed, in 
partnership with Hoople and its Board, for the establishment of appropriate legal 
entities to ensure that the council can continue to procure support services through a 
company with Teckal status and that a commercial trading company is able to 
continue to develop wider commercial benefits. 

34 Whilst this review has outlined a strategic approach for future commissioning, the 
delive

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 31 
July 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman)

Councillors: JW Millar, GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone, RI Matthews and H Bramer

In attendance: Councillors  

Officers: Richard Ball, Helen Coombes, Jo Davidson, Steve Hodges, Geoff Hughes,  Bill 
Norman and Peter Robinson 
Mr David McCallum (Chair Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board)
 Mr Phil Kendrick, West Mercia Youth Offending Service

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Councillors: JA Hyde, J Jarvis, PM Morgan, R Phillips.

Alistair Neill

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

16. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chairman, subject to the addition 
of Cllr R Matthews as being present.

17. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  

Cabinet received a report setting out the forecast outturn position based on information 
as at the end of May 2014, and proposals for a number of budget virements to support 
centralisation of corporate budgets. It was noted that delivery of a balanced budget was 
projected. 

The Chief Financial Officer, Peter Robinson, drew attention to two significant budget 
pressures which had arisen since the budget period being reported: £400,000 to support 
additional in year grass cuttings to be funded from the revenue contingency; and £2m to 
address the need for temporary accommodation at Colwall Church of England Primary 
School pending the outcome of works to investigate damp issues at the school to be 
funded from within existing repair and maintenance and capital and revenue 
contingencies. Mr Robinson confirmed that he remained confident in the budget forecast 
for a balanced budget, even should there be winter pressures. All sources of funding 
were being pursued.

Following issues raised by members in attendance:



 Assurance was sought that other schools premises were not likely to require 
additional emergency significant expenditure. The Chief Financial Officer 
acknowledged that the damp issues had been known for some time but had 
significantly worsened following the exceptional spring rains resulting in the need 
for some urgent response. The Cabinet Member Young People and Children’s 
Wellbeing advised that existing conditions surveys for schools were in the 
process of being updated in line with the activity planned in the Corporate Plan.

 The Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing clarified the mitigations put in place to 
address adult social care savings risks.

 The Director Economy, Communities and Corporate provided clarification 
regarding the Yazor Brook flood relief scheme costs and confirmed that some of 
the additional planning income (a positive indicator of economic improvement) 
would be reinvested in the service.

 The Leader provided assurance that the Colwall community was, and would 
continue  to be engaged in discussions about the future of the school.

 Assurance was provided that provision had been made for legal costs; the 
Assistant Director Governance confirmed that any judicial reviews were managed 
to minimise costs.

RESOLVED THAT: 
(a) Cabinet notes the council is projected to spend within its budget for this 

financial year; 
(b) Cabinet notes the capital and treasury projected outturns; and
(c) Cabinet agrees the virement of 14/15 budgets, including £7m of budgets 

from services to centralised area to improve budgetary control and improve 
value for money

18. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Cabinet considered performance for the first quarter of 2014/15 following the first 
quarterly performance review held on 15th July 2014. 

The Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing provided an update to the report that 43,000 
premises had access to fibre broadband and Vodaphone /O2 had now identified 19 sites 
across the city identified for 4g masts. 

The Director Economy, Communities and Corporate undertook to provide clarification to 
all members regarding the anticipated timing for neighbourhood planning referenda to 
access funding.

Following issues raised by members in attendance:
 The Director Economy, Communities & Corporate confirmed that the South Wye 

transport package would not of itself deliver the additional housing but would be a 
step towards unlocking that permission given the Highways Agency advice that 
the A49 was at capacity.

 The Cabinet Member Young People and Children’s Wellbeing confirmed that 
Ofsted criteria applied equally to academy and maintained schools; however the 
ability of the council to impact on the response to issues raised differed 
significantly with councils having little or no duties in relation to taking action 
within academy status schools. That responsibility lay with the school sponsors 
or the Government.

 The Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing noted that approaches had been made 
to both the private owners of the enterprise park in Leominster and to individual 
businesses offering advice and support in securing broadband at the site.



 The Cabinet Member Infrastructure confirmed that Leominster had not been 
prioritised for additional roads given higher priorities on the A 49 in Hereford. 

 The Director for Children’s Wellbeing advised of action being taken to address 
the core of 16-18 year olds not in education, employment or training including 
those focussing on looked after children.

 The Director of Economy Communities & Corporate confirmed that progress at 
the Skylon Enterprise Park was good with some 40% of the land taken up.

RESOLVED THAT: the performance report be noted.

19. HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS PLAN  

Cabinet received a report outlining progress made against the Herefordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) business plan 2013-2014 at year end, and inviting 
comments on the board’s proposed 2014-2015 business plan.

Mr David McCallum, Chairman of the HSCB, summarised the role of the board and 
outlined key issues within the report, identifying areas for improvement and proposed 
action.

RESOLVED THAT: 
(a) the progress achieved in the 2013-2014 Business Plan at Appendix 1 be 

noted; and
(b) notes the 2014-2015 Business Plan at Appendix 2

20. WEST MERCIA YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN  

Mr Phil Kendrick from the West Mercia Youth Offending Service presented the draft 
Youth Justice Plan, setting out how youth justice services across West Mercia are 
structured and resourced and identifying key actions to address identified risks to service 
delivery and improvement. It was noted that two factors likely to be influencing offending 
rates in Herefordshire were the sustained higher detection rates and lower than average 
use of community resolution options.

In response to a question from a member in attendance Mr Kendrick advised that the 
evidence did not suggest that  the reduction in universal youth services such as 
traditional youth clubs was a cause in the numbers of young people offending. It was 
however important to ensure that young people had access to the services they needed; 
the difficulties in recruiting and retaining volunteers in this area were noted.

RESOLVED THAT: the Youth Justice Plan (at Appendix A) is recommended to 
Council for approval

21. MARCHES LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposed governance arrangements for the joint 
exercise of executive functions in relation to the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP). It was noted that the proposed arrangements were strongly encouraged by 
government. 



In response to questions raised by a member in attendance the Assistant Director 
Governance advised:

 The governance proposals were entirely in support of democratic accountability 
and transparency;

 The proposals related to executive functions rather than Council functions
 Access to information requirements would apply in relation to the joint executive 

committee as with any other body of the local authority
 The LEP board was not itself a decision-making body
 A joint scrutiny committee had been proposed but was not currently supported by 

the other local authority partners; this did not preclude individual authorities’ 
overview & scrutiny committees from fulfilling their own functions.

RESOLVED THAT: 
(a) the establishment of a joint committee to exercise executive functions in 

relation to the Marches LEP be approved;
(b) The proposed constitution for the joint committee, as outlined at appendix 

A, be approved; and
(c) Herefordshire Council provide governance support for the LEP joint 

arrangements. 

22. HOOPLE  

Cabinet considered a report proposing the future approach to the commissioning of 
services provided by Hoople. Detailed timescales for developing the business case and 
implementation plan were being agreed with Hoople.

Cllr C Attwood declared an interest as a board member of Hoople.

In response to issues raised by members in attendance:
 It was noted that savings delivered to date against the original business case had 

been reported to General Overview & Scrutiny
 Assurance was given that every effort would be made to complete the necessary 

arrangements in such a way that Hoople’s viability was not adversely affected.

RESOLVED THAT: 
(a) In considering the need to put in place arrangements for the period beyond the 

end of the current contract in 2016, the preferred approach to the 
commissioning of support services be via a Teckal compliant entity operating 
under  control of the council and other shareholders and it’s board, subject to 
these services offering value for money;

(b) A business case and implementation plan be developed, in partnership with 
Hoople and its board, for the establishment of appropriate legal entities to 
ensure that the council can continue to procure support services through a 
company with Teckal status and that a commercial trading company is able to 
continue to develop wider commercial benefits; and

(c) The business case and implementation plan required under recommendation 
(b) be the subject of a further report for consideration and approval by the 
Cabinet Member Corporate Services. 

The meeting ended at 4.16pm CHAIRMAN


